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WOMEN PARTICIPATION IN MGNREGS 

 

1228  SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: 

  

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of days of work given to unskilled labour under MGNREGS in Andhra 

Pradesh during the last five years, year-wise; 

(b) the details of women participation in MGNREGS in the last five years, year-wise and 

district-wise; 

(c) whether it is a fact that participation of women has not crossed even 40% in spite of 

Government’s efforts; and 

(d) if so, the reasons therefor and the efforts being made by the Government to encourage 

women participation in MGNREGS in AP? 

 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a):          Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi 

NREGS) is a demand driven wage employment Scheme. Details of persondays generated in the 

State of Andhra Pradesh under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from financial years 2018-19 to 2022-

23 are given below: 

Financial Year 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Persondays generated  
(in crore) 24.66 20.02 25.94 24.17 23.96 

(As per NREGASoft) 

  

(b):            District-wise the rate of participation of women (percentage of women person-days 

out of total in percentage) in the State of Andhra Pradesh under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from 

financial years 2018-19 to 2022-23 is given at Annexure. 

(c)&(d):  No sir. In case of Andhra Pradesh  women participation in Mahatma Gandhi NREGS 

has consistently been more than 40% during the last five years.   

  

******** 

  



  

Annexure referred in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1228 

dated 13.12.2023. 
  

District-wise the rate of participation of women (percentage of women person-days out of total 

in percentage) in the State of Andhra Pradesh under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from financial 

years 2018-19 to 2022-23 

Sl 

No Districts 
Women participation rate (%) 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 
1 Alluri Sitharama Raju * * * * 52.76 
2 Anakapalli * * * * 70.06 
3 Anantapur 56.05 55.42 53.61 54.11 56.19 
4 Annamayya * * * * 58.96 
5 Bapatla * * * * 54.47 
6 Chittoor 58.65 60.45 58.78 59.21 60.31 
7 East Godavari 55.22 54.52 51.54 53.25 54.44 
8 Eluru * * * * 57.52 
9 Guntur 55.06 54.80 53.02 53.69 58.25 

10 Kakinada * * * * 51.50 
11 Konaseema * * * * 63.73 
12 Krishna 56.46 56.87 54.90 55.27 54.33 
13 Kurnool 56.74 57.33 55.25 56.16 54.59 
14 Nandyal * * * * 59.95 
15 Nellore 61.20 61.10 57.87 58.89 61.90 
16 Ntr * * * * 59.14 
17 Palnadu * * * * 53.64 
18 ParvathipuramManyam * * * * 59.68 
19 Prakasam 59.75 59.30 56.54 56.20 56.93 
20 Sri Sathya Sai * * * * 54.59 
21 Srikakulam 68.54 68.06 64.81 66.17 71.95 
22 Tirupati * * * * 63.33 
23 Visakhapatanam 59.20 59.67 57.57 59.03 74.52 
24 Vizianagaram 65.24 65.31 60.86 61.87 70.43 
25 West Godavari 54.84 55.43 53.95 55.21 54.72 
26 Y.S.R 63.67 63.50 60.13 60.75 64.83 

  State Level 59.90 60.07 57.26 57.82 60.51 
*Newly created districts during FY 2022-23 

 


